

No. 01-9094

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Abu-Ali Abdur'Rahman,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Ricky Bell, Warden,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN**

---

Bradley MacLean  
Stites & Harbison PLLC  
Suntrust Center, Suite 1800  
424 Church St.  
Nashville, TN 37219

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
Goldstein & Howe, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

*Of Counsel:*

James S. Liebman  
435 W. 116th St., Box B-16  
New York, NY 10027

William P. Redick, Jr.  
P.O. Box 187  
Whites Creek, TN 37189

October 8, 2002

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Respondent and its <i>Amici</i> Agree that the Lower Courts’ Sole Ground for Denying 60(b) Relief Was Erroneous .....	1
II. The Opposing Briefs Offer No Usable Rule for Determining When a 60(b) Motion Is or Is Not “Successive” .....	3
III. Petitioner’s 60(b) Motion Is Not “Successive” .....	8
IV. Respondent’s and <i>Amici</i> ’s Effort to Avoid the Effect of TSCR 39 Offends Every Rational Concept of Comity .....	14
V. Any Proper Exercise of Rule 60(b) Discretion Would Require Relief from the District Court’s Judgment .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	13
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 126 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Barnes v. Briley</i> , 43 Fed. Appx. 969 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Benton v. Washington</i> , 106 F.3d 162 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Blackmon v. Money</i> , 531 U.S. 988 (2000) (mem.), on remand, 27 Fed. Appx. 543 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	19
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	17
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	3, 7
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Deutscher v. Angelone</i> , 16 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Dolny v. Erickson</i> , 32 F.3d 381 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Dunlap v. Litscher</i> , 301 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Singletary</i> , 168 F.3d 440 (11th Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	15
<i>Felder v. McVicar</i> , 113 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Fidtler v. Gillis</i> , 1999 WL 596940 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 1999).....	4
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) .....	10, 15
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	10, 17, 20
<i>Ford v. Hubbard</i> , 2002 WL 31001146 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2002).....	4
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Guyton v. United States</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 539 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Haro-Arteaga v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Howard v. Lewis</i> , 905 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	19
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 122 S. Ct. 877 (2002) .....	19
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	20
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	16, 20
<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Meadows v. Legursky</i> , 904 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1990) (en banc).....	4
<i>Mobley v. Head</i> , 2002 WL 31066924 (11th Cir. Sept. 18, 2002).....	5, 12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	11
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 236 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Nowaczyk v. Warden</i> , 299 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> , 421 U.S. 482 (1975) .....	3, 7
<i>Randolph v. Kemna</i> , 276 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5, 13
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	1
<i>Schornhorst v. Anderson</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 944 (S.D. Ind. 1999) .....	6
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	17
<i>Silverburg v. Evitts</i> , 993 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McKennedy</i> , 559 S.E.2d 850 (S.C. 2002) .....	10
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2578 (2002) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Swoopes v. Sublett</i> , 196 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Roe</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 847 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 1999 WL 44092 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 1999).....	5
<i>Wenger v. Frank</i> , 266 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Woods v. Kemna</i> , 13 F.3d 1244 (8th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Workman v. Bell</i> , 227 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	5, 13

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c) .....	14, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-216.....	10
Tenn. Pub. Acts 1967, ch. 226 .....	10
Tenn. Pub. Acts 1967, ch. 310 .....	10

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. S. Ct. R. 1-2(h).....	10
Mo. S. Ct. R. 83.04.....	10
Tenn. S. Ct. R. 39 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2001 Advisory Committee Comment to Tenn. R. App. P. 11 .....	9
In re Order Establishing Tenn. S. Ct. R. 39 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002) .....	19
